PERAC

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS | PUBLIC EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT ADMINISTRATION COMMISSION
PHILIP Y. BROWN, ESQ., Chair JOHN W. PARSONS, ESQ., Executive Director

Auditor DIANA DIZOGLIO | KATHLEEN M. FALLON | KATE FITZPATRICK | JAMES . GUIDO | RICHARD MACKINNON, JR. | JENNIFER F. SULLIVAN, ESQ.

MEMORANDUM

TO: Attleboro Retirement Board

FROM: John W. Parsons, Esq., Executive Director
RE: Appropriation for Fiscal Year 2025
DATE: December 7, 2023

Required Fiscal Year 2025 Appropriation: $10,489,167

This Commission is hereby furnishing you with the amount to be appropriated for your
retirement system for Fiscal Year 2025 which commences July 1, 2024.

Attached please find the portion of the Fiscal Year 2025 appropriation to be paid by each of the
governmental units within your system. The allocation by governmental unit was determined by
Stone Consulting as part of their January 1, 2022 actuarial valuation. Please note that the
attachment also provides the breakout of the FY24 appropriation amount. The breakout was not
provided as part of our December 14, 2022 FY24 appropriation memorandum.

The current schedule is due to be updated by Fiscal Year 2025.

If you have any questions, please contact PERAC’s Actuary, John Boorack, at (617) 666-4446
Extension 935.

JWP/jfb
Attachment

cc: Office of the Mayor

City Council
c/o City Clerk
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Actuarial Results Breakdown by
Governmental Unit and Department

City {Cty) Housing

Redevelopment
(AHA} (ARA)

A

i artn:lpa l'!tS - : :

Total

$40,221,247

4152334

$277,506,630

$85,108,925

"(14) - Percentage of Total i 100%

Fiscal 2025 Cost

$3 018 777

$192,397,705

410,489,167

$39,222,279

143,766,620

$2,790,599

483,527, 738

$114,429

$79,335

$1 546 093

$86,965,963

$6,154,871
$9,726,467

98.16%

98.16%

51,609,734 536,539%

$113,926

$179,474
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Actuarial Results Breakdown by
Governmental Unit and Department

- Parficipants. - ik
Active
. Inactivest T
Retirees
VfDlSEbled Ret;rees
Tota

Payroll of Active Participants

Ncrmai Cost

Acfuarla.l Accrued Liability

ir fnded Actuarial _Acc;‘ued Liabiljtv (UAAAL)

UAAL projected to July 1, 2023

2003 ERI Amortization

Unfunded Amortization excluding ERI

Fiscal 2024 Cost (3f) +(4) 4 (9) +(10)

Percentage of Total

Fiscal 2025 Cost

Percentage of Total

City Council City Treasurer City Collector

= S-S R




Actuarial Results Breakdown by Election Community
Governmental Unit and Department Personnel Clerk Commission Planning Development Police Fire

(i)' : _',:Partici'pants' o
Active
" Inactives -

4 1 94 110
R L O~ SRR
0 0 78 73
oo FRNET: RN 1
6 1 202 203

Retirees

‘ '--.-._-g.D;sabled Retirees:
Total

oo we W

$289,158 187,553 $122,723 $374,617 498,722 67,066,963  $8,944,145

(2} Payrotl of Active Particilpants

(3} Normal Cost
7 (@) Total NormaE Cost:
{b) Expected Employee Contributions
(c} Administrative Expense.
{d) Net Employer Normal Cost
(e) Interest on: Net Normal Cest i
(f) Net Emp1oyer Normal Costw lnterest

$1,364,288. " $1,760,659.
$729,093 $903,509
§79,472. + $102,563:
$959,313
7.7 556,088,

1$1,016, 301

2 $23,3700
$14,983

1444756,
$28,866

518,497
$1';05_§.
519 596

s757 123

) .(,45__ 'ff'f_.Netstmf_c)_. #38:206_ |

(5} Actuarial Accrued Liabilit 1,476,316 $022.156  $1,450,112 $69,864 951

$244683  $48,179,032

548,437,964

6)  Assets 41,023,542 $639,341

 $282,818 $444,737

$529,102

Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability {UAAL) $452,774 $21,312,447 $2_1,426,987

$112,695

4294,460 $22,189724  $22,308,979

UAAL projected to July 1, $550,881 $471,411 $463,044

$128301 s122,113

(9) 2003 ER! Amortization - 7 7 s3649  su754 $1;2 s1621

$20,840

0] Unfunded Amortization excluding ERL $38.988  $33363 Tsazgm $1,570,440  $1,578,880

$35,160 $2,434,070 $2,768,578

Ceas0es

an Fiscal 2024 Cost (3f) +(4) + (9) +(10) ~ s27,601

(12) Percentage of Tota

$29,218 $37,220 ' $2,640222  $2,930,816

$66,927 548,659

(13) Fiscal2025 Cost S

(18)  Percentage of Total _ O 0.64% 0.46% 25.17%



Actuarial Results Breakdown by Animal DPW Council on
Governmental Unit and Department Inspection Control School Highway Health Aging Veterans Library
(1) . Participants” | L _ e

Active 7 -2 14

1. Inactives o S0 /5
Retirees 10 3 15
Disabled Retirees 0 0 0

' 17 5 34

@

Normal Cost

Percentage of Total

f[fota|

Payroll of Active Participants

Net 3{8){c)
A;:tuar:al Accruéd Ll_ai ilit

Assets

2003 ERI Amortization

Fiscal 2025 Cost

Percentage of Total

Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability (JAAL)

UAAL pro;ected to }uly 1 2023 N

41,398,456

$618,620

545,584

$76,501

0.23%

s'sai',zés

$23,966

434,378

$37,788,500

416,716,096

' $87,494
$1,231,752

$2,034,892

$17,404,175

58,734,658

$2,789,113

$259,191

$2 678,845

| ¢197,395

$274,380

2.62%

$387,165

$4,327,790

53,000,494

$1,381,931

$118,707

1.20%

$1,327,296

$97,804

448,059
$37,598

$10,501

$963,691

$668,135

$307,722

$34,580

$36,606

"0.35%

$118,457

$3,874,625
$1,713,976
$1,784,528

$10,815

1.70%

$178,035
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Actuarial Results Breakdown by Retirement
Governmental Unit and Department Recreation Park Forestry Board Wastewater Water Other City

A1)

@

(3)
(@) T Téta] *_ I
(b) Expected Employee Contnbuttons
(c) Adm
{d) Net Emp[oyer NormaE Cost
- ':}f;-_'(e) Jnterest on ‘
(f) Net Em Eoyer Normal Cost w Interest

2
)

@
{10) ”-'!..anunded Amortlzatlon exclu
)

)

' 'Inact:ves

/Disabled Retirees
Total

Payro i of Active Participants

©

’ Unfunded A-et_ﬁerlal Acc ed Lia

" Fiscal 2024 Cost (3f) +{4) + (9) H10)
i ﬁercentage of Total

Fiscal 2025 Cost

Participants ™ L L
Active

Retirees

$1,529,954 41,689,099

Normal Cost

ormaE Cos

$177,046)
$150 254
51Q13._13
$37,105

615,246,542  $10,774,881

Actuarial Accrued Liability 52,649,317 $414,485 51,426,647

4989,106  $10,570,557

$287,366

$1,836,794 $7,470,317

$4,675,985 53,394,564

$845,969 $132,352 5455 551 $4,868,461 $3,440,589

UAAL projected to July 1, 2023

2003 ERl Amortization $22,678 $19,D_55 50

459,872 $344,557 S43502

$101,396 s10531 841072 $438,494 $326,302

$43,47% 5464,190 - 5345,423

o

Percentage of Total

4.43% 3.29% 0.00% °
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